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reserved.
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No part of this publication may be reproduced, copied, transcribed, 
stored in a retrieval system, or translated into any language in any form, 
by any means, without the prior written permission of CIDCO Incorpo-
rated.

One Time Viewing (OTV®) is a registered trademark of CIDCO Incorpo-
rated.

FCC Statement
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio 
frequency energy, and if not installed and used in accordance with the 
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. How-
ever, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or tele-
vision reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of 
the following measurements:

❑ Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

❑ Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

❑ Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected.

❑ Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution!
Changes or modification to this device not expressly approved by
CIDCO Incorporated could void the user’s authority to operate this
equipment.

SuperManual.book Page 2 Wednesday, March 22, 2000 11:03 AM



i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

❏ INTRODUCTION 1
      Checking the Contents.......................................................................................  1
      Basic Features ........................................................................................................  1

❏ DESCRIPTION OF TELEPHONES 2
      CL940 ........................................................................................................................  2
      CL980 ........................................................................................................................  3
      CL990 ........................................................................................................................  3
      Telephone Functions ..........................................................................................  4

  Lights ...............................................................................................................  4
  Keys ..................................................................................................................  4

❏  INSTALLING YOUR PHONE 6
      Choose a Location for the Base Unit .............................................................  6
      Plug in the Adapter..............................................................................................  6
      Install the Line Cord.............................................................................................  6
      Install Battery .........................................................................................................  7
      Spare Battery Charger.........................................................................................  7
      Turn On Phone ......................................................................................................  7

❏ PERSONALIZING YOUR PHONE 8
      Enter Setup Mode ................................................................................................  8

  Select Your Language.........................................................................................  9
  Reset Voice Mail Light ........................................................................................  9
  Enter Your Voice Mail Access Number .........................................................  9
  Set your Area Code Information.....................................................................  9
  Select Digits to Dial .............................................................................................  9
  Adding Other Local Area Codes ...................................................................  10
  Select Dialing Method...................................................................................... 10
  Select Ring Sound .............................................................................................. 10
  New Call Light .....................................................................................................  11
  Answer on Pickup .............................................................................................. 11

❏ USING YOUR PHONE 12
      Answering Calls...................................................................................................  12
      Dialing ....................................................................................................................  12
      Pre-Dialing ............................................................................................................  12
      Convenience Dialing.........................................................................................  12

  Dialing from Caller ID Records..............................................................  12
  Dialing from Directory Records ............................................................  13
  Last Number Redial...................................................................................  13
  Dialing from Speedial Memory ............................................................  13

      Creating Speed Dial Keys.................................................................................  13
  Reprogramming Network Service Keys for Speed Dialing.........  14

SuperManual.book Page i Wednesday, March 22, 2000 11:03 AM



ii

  Restoring Network Service Keys ..........................................................  14
      Adjusting the Volume.......................................................................................  15
      Using the Ringer/Power Off On Switch ......................................................  15
      Using the Speakerphone.................................................................................  16
      Using the Intercom ............................................................................................  16

  To use the intercom from the handset..............................................  16
  To use the intercom from the base..................................................... 16

      Using HOLD ..........................................................................................................  16
      Timing Calls ..........................................................................................................  16
      Temporary Tone Service .................................................................................. 16
      Going Out of Range...........................................................................................  17
      Locating a Lost Handset .................................................................................. 17
      Low Battery...........................................................................................................  17
      Using Mute ...........................................................................................................  17

❏ USING THE DIRECTORY 18
      Looking up Records in the Directory...........................................................  18

  Looking up Directory Records using REVIEW..................................  18
  Looking up Directory Records Alphabetically ................................ 18

      Creating your Directory List............................................................................  18
  Copying a Caller ID Record to the Directory.................................... 18
  Creating a Directory Record ..................................................................  19
  Editing a Directory Record ..................................................................... 19
  Entering Alphanumeric Characters..................................................... 20
  Special Symbols .........................................................................................  20
  Adding Special Characters ..................................................................... 20

      Deleting Directory Records.............................................................................  20
  Deleting an Individual Directory Record ..........................................  20
  Deleting All Directory Records ............................................................. 21

❏ REVIEWING AND DELETING CALL RECORDS 22
      Reviewing Call Records From the Handset ...............................................  22
      Reviewing Call Records From the Base ......................................................  22
      Deleting an Individual Call Record...............................................................  22
      Deleting All Call Records.................................................................................. 22

❏ READING DISPLAY MESSAGES 23

❏ TROUBLESHOOTING 24

SuperManual.book Page ii Wednesday, March 22, 2000 11:03 AM



1

INTRODUCTION

Your new telephone takes the best features of a cordless telephone and 
incorporates them with your telephone company’s calling features, such 
as Caller ID, Voice Mail and Caller ID on Call Waiting.

If you have owned a cordless in the past, you will discover that this 
telephone is the most powerful full-function Caller ID cordless telephone 
on the market.

NOTE

This manual covers the operation of three cordless 
telephones: CL940, CL980 and CL990. The functions on 
each phone operate the same. However, it is important to 
note that not all functions described within this manual are 
included on each model. Please refer to DESCRIPTION OF 
TELEPHONES on page 2 for the features of your new cordless 
telephone. 

CHECKING THE CONTENTS

Check to see that the following items are enclosed:

� Telephone base

� Telephone handset

� 6 foot line cord

� 5 inch line cord for wall mounting

� Wall-mount/desk-mount wedge

� AC adapter

BASIC FEATURES

� 20 channel, Digital Spread Spectrum 900 MHz technology

� 50 Caller ID Records and 50 Directory Records

� Headset jack

� Large One Time Viewing (OTV®) display

� Hearing-aid compatible

� Messages in English or Spanish

� Call timer for outgoing calls

� Single key redialing

NOTE

Unlike most corded telephones, your cordless will not work 
during a power outage. We strongly recommend that you have 
a corded telephone available in addition to your cordless.
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DESCRIPTION OF TELEPHONES

This manual covers the operation of three models of cordless 
telephones. Check your model number against the table below to see 
which features your telephone incorporates.
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CL940 � � � � � � � � � �

CL980 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

CL990 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

VOICE MAIL

LINE IN USE

CHARGE

PAGE/FIND

1 2ABC 3DEF

4GHI 5JKL 6MNO

7PRQS 8

0

TUV 9WXY

OPER #
FLASH HOLD REDIAL

DELETE REVIEW

VOICE MAIL C1

C3

C2

C4
TALK

CALLER IDSETUP DIRECTORYINTERCOM SPEEDIAL

10/09 189:18
AM
PM

408-555-1212

SMITH JOHN

CALL
DIR

ON  OFF—RING

PWR—ON  OFF

Function Keys

Flash/Hold/Redial* Keys

Network Service Keys

Voice Mail Access Key/Light

Caller ID Keys

Talk Key/Light

Caller ID Display

       Headset Jack

Voice Mail Indicator Light

Page/Find Key 

Line In Use Indicator Light

(on side of handset)

Charge Indicator Light

   New Call Light

Off-On Switch for Ringer

Volume Keys
(on side of handset)

(on back of handset)

         and Handset Power
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CL980

CL990
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Voice Mail Navigation Keys
(on back of handset)
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0OPER #

FLASH MUTE HOLD REDIAL

VOLUME
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PAGE/FINDSPEAKER PHONE

DIRECTORY DELETE DIALREVIEW
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CALLER IDSETUP DIRECTORYINTERCOM SPEEDIAL

408-555-1212
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Caller ID Display

New Call Light
(on back of handset)

Function Keys

Flash/Hold/Redial* Keys

Network Service Keys
Voice Mail Access Key/Light

Caller ID Keys

Talk Key/Light

Network Service Keys

Intercom Indicator Light

Volume Keys

Speakerphone/Light

Charge Indicator Light

Page/Find Key 

Flash/Mute/Hold/Redial Keys

Line In Use Indicator Light

Caller ID Display

Headset Jack
(on side of handset)

Volume Keys
(on side of handset)

Voice Mail Navigation Keys

Intercom Indicator Light

Volume Keys

Speakerphone/Light

Charge Indicator Light

Page/Find Key 

Flash/Mute/Hold/Redial Keys

Line In Use Indicator Light

Headset Jack
(on side of handset)

Function Keys

Flash/Hold/Redial* Keys

Network Service Keys

Voice Mail Access Key/Light

Caller ID Keys

Caller ID Display

Volume Keys
(on side of handset)

Talk Key/Light

Caller ID/Directory Keys
Voice Mail Light

Voice Mail Light

Off-On Switch for Ringer
         and Handset Power

Off-On Switch for Ringer
         and Handset Power
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TELEPHONE FUNCTIONS

The light and key functions listed below are for all three models of 
cordless telephones covered in this manual. Please see DESCRIPTION OF 
TELEPHONES on page 2 for the functions that are applicable to your 
telephone. 

Lights

Base Lights

-Voice Mail flashes if you have messages in your mailbox.

-Line in Use comes on whenever this phone, or any other 
telephone on the line, is being used.

-Charge comes on when the handset is in the base or when a 
spare battery is in the charger.

-Intercom comes on when using the intercom function.

-Speakerphone comes on when the speakerphone is in use 
and flashes when on hold.

-Mute flashes indicating that the speakerphone microphone 
is muted.

Handset Lights

-Talk indicates your phone is off hook or in use. The light 
remains solid when the handset is in use and flashes when 
using the speakerphone or when on hold.

-Voice Mail flashes if you have messages in your mailbox.

-New Call Light (on backside of handset) flashes when a call 
has been received and logged as a Caller ID record. 

Keys

Base Keys

-Caller ID Keys control the review and deletion of Call 
Records/Directory Records. 

-Network Service Keys provides access to custom calling 
services (see the Network Services Reference Guide for 
further details). 

-Page/Find Key works as a homing device for locating your 
handset. Press this key and the handset beeps for 15 
seconds. 

-Redial (Pause) Key recalls and dials the last phone number 
dialed. This key also functions as a PAUSE key when 
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predialing, entering a directory number, or entering a speed 
dial number. See Adding Special Characters on page 20.

-Hold Key places the existing call on hold. 

-Flash Key allows Call Waiting subscribers to switch between 
two calls.

-Mute Key mutes the speakerphone microphone.

-Speakerphone Key allows you to access the speakerphone.

-Voice Mail Navigation Keys allows you to access and 
navigate through your voice mail features (see insert for 
further details).

-Volume Control Keys adjusts the loudness of the 
speakerphone, or the ringer.

Handset Keys

-Talk Key turns the phone on or off hook and also dials the 
number on the display.

-Redial Key recalls and dials the last phone number dialed. 
This key also works as a PAUSE key (see Adding Special 
Characters on page 20). 

-Hold Key places the existing call on hold. 

-Flash Key allows Call Waiting subscribers to switch between 
two calls.

-Function Keys allow you to setup your phone, access your 
Caller ID Records and Directory Records, and control the 
use of the Speedial and Intercom features. 

-Caller ID Keys allow you to review and delete Call 
Records/Directory Records. 

-Network Service Keys provide access to custom calling 
services (see the Network Services Reference Guide for 
further details).

-Voice Mail Access Key allows you to access your voice mail 
box (see the Network Services Reference Guide for further 
details).

-Volume Control adjusts the loudness of the handset 
earpiece, or the ringer. The volume keys are located on the 
side of the handset.

-Off On—Ring/Pwr—Off On controls both the power to the 
telephone and the ringer for the handset. The power must 
be turned to the ON position for the telephone to work.
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 INSTALLING YOUR PHONE

CHOOSE A LOCATION FOR THE BASE UNIT

The base should be away from all other electronic equipment such as a 
personal computer, microwave, stereo, or television. It is also a good 
idea to place the unit away from noisy areas, or from heat sources such 
as a radiator or direct sunlight.

PLUG IN THE ADAPTER

a.) Plug the adapter tip into the round 
jack on the base and the other end 
into an electrical outlet. Without AC 
power your phone will not operate.

b.) Thread the cord through the clip on 
the housing to prevent the cord from 
pulling loose.

INSTALL THE LINE CORD

You can set your telephone on a tabletop or you can mount the phone on 
a wall.

For tabletop use:

a.) Plug the six foot line cord into the phone jack marked TEL 
LINE.

b.) Plug the other end of the line cord into the wall jack.

To mount on a wall:

a.) Remove the mounting 
wedge from the bottom of 
the base by placing your 
thumb at the top of the 
arrow on the mounting 
wedge and pressing down 
in the direction of the 
arrow.

b.) Turn the wedge around and place it over the lower portion 
of the base. Reinstall the wedge by placing your thumb over 
the arrow and by pressing downwards and backwards until 
it snaps into place.

c.) Plug the five inch line cord into the phone jack marked TEL 
LINE.

d.) Plug the other end of the line cord into the wall jack.
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e.) Use the gap on the underside of the base to gather any 
excess cord.

f.) Hang the base over the installation hooks.

INSTALL BATTERY

Use this procedure to install or replace the 
battery. Be sure to follow the battery 
specifications and safety instructions outlined in 
your Warranty and Safety Information booklet. 

! CAUTION

Use only CIDCO brand nickel cadmium (Ni-Cad)
batteries in this phone.

a.) Press down on the battery cover and slide 
the cover down to expose the battery 
compartment.

b.) Locate the battery terminals inside of the 
battery compartment and the corresponding terminals on 
the battery pack. Align the battery pack terminals with the 
terminals in the battery well.

NOTE

Prior to first use, place the handset in the cradle and charge 
the battery for at least 12 hrs with the PWR—ON OFF switch in 
the OFF position. The charge light on the base comes on to tell 
you that the handset is charging. Make sure to turn the PWR—
ON OFF switch to ON after charging.

SPARE BATTERY CHARGER

Place spare battery pack in charger. Rotate battery 
packs as needed. If the battery pack fails to charge, 
replace with a new battery pack.

A spare battery pack is not included with your 
telephone. Purchase only CIDCO brand nickel 
cadmium (Ni-Cad) batteries for your phone. 

TURN ON PHONE

The PWR—ON OFF switch must be turned to the ON 
position in order for the phone to work.

Spare Battery Charger
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PERSONALIZING YOUR PHONE

The following chart outlines the step-by-step process of personalizing your 
phone.

ENTER SETUP MODE

Press the SETUP key to enter the setup mode.

NOTE

You may backup by using the � REVIEW key, skip setup steps 
by using REVIEW � key or exit by pressing the SETUP key again.

Press SETUP key

       Select Language
1=ENGLISH 2=ESPANOL1.

Enter VoiceMail Access #3.

   Ring Sound
         0 - 9

    New Call Light
  1=ON       2=OFF

7.

Enter Digits to Dial
1=SEVEN  2=TEN

 Other Area Codes
   Dialed Without 1
    1=YES   2=NO

     Dialing Method
 1=TONE   2=PULSE

 My Area Code

    Answer on Pickup
 1=PICKUP  2=PUSH

6.

8.

9.

Setup Complete

     Digits to Dial
 1=SEVEN  2=TEN

4.

YES

 Other Area Codes
   Dialed Without 1
    1=YES   2=NO

5.

YES

Enter Other Code
     

Enter Other Code
  

NO

Reset Voice Mail Light
    1=YES   2=NO

2.

10.
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1.   SELECT YOUR LANGUAGE

Your telephone displays in English or Spanish.

� Press 1 to choose ENGLISH.

� Press 2 to choose ESPANOL.

2.   RESET VOICE MAIL LIGHT

This option is for manually turning your MESSAGES light off if it has come 
on without a message being left in your Voice Mail box or the MESSAGES 
light does not turn off after you have reviewed your messages. You may 
skip past this option by pressing the REVIEW � key or selecting NO during 
the initial setup of your telephone. If you have entered the setup mode 
specifically to turn off the Messages light, you can exit by pressing SETUP 
after pressing 1.

� Press 1 to select YES.

� Press 2 to select NO, or

� Press SETUP to exit setup mode.

3.   ENTER YOUR VOICE MAIL ACCESS NUMBER

Your access number is the telephone number you dial to access your 
Voice Mail box. Enter your access number. If you make a mistake, press 
DELETE to delete the number digit-by-digit. Press REVIEW � to enter the 
number when you are finished.

4.   SET YOUR AREA CODE INFORMATION

Enter your primary 3-digit area code. Press REVIEW � to enter the 
number when you are finished.

NOTE

If you are required to dial 11 digits (1+ area code + number) 
for a local call, DO NOT enter your area code, press 
REVIEW � repeatedly to move forward to Select Dialing Method 
on page 10.

5.   SELECT DIGITS TO DIAL

In most areas of the country, you dial 7 digits for calls within your local 
area code. In other areas, you dial 10 digits (area code + number). 

� Press 1 to select SEVEN digits.

� Press 2 to select TEN digits.
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6.   ADDING OTHER LOCAL AREA CODES

You may live in an area that has more than one local area code. If so, 
proceed through the following instructions. If not, press REVIEW � to 
move forward to Select Dialing Method.

Other Area Codes Dialed without a 1

In addition to your primary area code, do you have other local area codes 
that DO NOT require 11 digit dialing (1 + area code + number)?

� Press 1 to select YES. Proceed to next step.

� Press 2 to select NO. Proceed to Select Dialing Method.

� Enter the 3 digit area code. Press REVIEW � to enter the 
number when you are finished.

Select Digits to Dial

In some areas of the country, you dial 7 digits to access other local area 
codes. In other areas, you dial 10 digits (area code + number). 

You select the number of digits to dial for other local area codes one time 
only. This selection remains in effect while adding your remaining local 
area codes. 

� Press 1 to select SEVEN digits.

� Press 2 to select TEN digits.

You can add up to 10 local area codes. Press REVIEW � when you are 
finished.

7.   SELECT DIALING METHOD

Your telephone can dial in either tone or pulse/rotary mode.

� Press 1 to select TONE.

� Press 2 to select PULSE.

8.   SELECT RING SOUND

You can choose from one of ten different ringing sounds. Use the keypad 
to choose a number between 0 and 9 to select and hear one of the ten 
sounds. You can continue to experiment with different ring sounds. The 
phone retains your latest setting. Press REVIEW � to enter the number 
when you are finished.
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9.   NEW CALL LIGHT

You can choose to have the red light on the top backside of the handset 
flash when a call has been received and logged as a Caller ID record. 

� Press 1 to select ON.

� Press 2 to select OFF.

10.   ANSWER ON PICKUP

There are two ways that you can answer a call. The telephone can 
automatically answer incoming calls when you remove the handset from 
the cradle, or the phone can be set to answer only after pressing the 
TALK key. 

� Press 1 to choose to automatically answer incoming calls when 
the handset is removed from the cradle.

� Press 2 to choose to press TALK before answering incoming 
calls.
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USING YOUR PHONE

ANSWERING CALLS

You can answer a call three ways:

a.) Press any key on the handset or press SPEAKERPHONE on 
the base.

b.) Press FLASH to answer Call Waiting calls.

c.) Set the telephone to Answer on Pickup. The telephone is 
automatically answered when the handset is lifted from the 
cradle. See Answer on Pickup on page 11.

DIALING

a.) Press TALK on the handset or SPEAKERPHONE on the base.

b.) Use the keypad to dial the phone number.

PRE-DIALING

a.) Use the keypad to enter a telephone number.

b.) Check the number on the display. If the number is wrong, 
press DELETE to delete the entry digit-by-digit or press and 
hold the DELETE key to delete the entire number.

c.) Press the TALK, SPEAKERPHONE or SPEEDIAL key to dial the 
number.

CONVENIENCE DIALING

You can quickly dial by directly calling from:

� Caller ID Records

� Directory Records

� Last Number Redial

� Speedial Memory

Dialing from Caller ID Records

a.) Press CALLER ID.

b.) Use the � REVIEW � keys to find the call record desired.

c.) Press TALK, SPEAKERPHONE or SPEEDIAL to place the call.
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Dialing from Directory Records

a.) Press the DIRECTORY key.

b.) Use the � REVIEW � keys to find the directory record 
desired. See USING THE DIRECTORY on page 18.

c.) Press TALK, SPEAKERPHONE or SPEEDIAL to place the call.

Last Number Redial

Press REDIAL on the handset or base to redial the last number dialed.

Dialing from Speedial Memory

You can automatically dial a telephone number using your SPEEDIAL key 
(see Creating Speed Dial Keys below).

a.) Press SPEEDIAL on the handset. The message PUSH (0-9) 
TO DIAL appears on the screen.

b.) Press the speed dial location (0-9). The telephone 
automatically dials that telephone number.

CREATING SPEED DIAL KEYS

In addition to dialing from call records or your directory, you can also dial 
from your SPEEDIAL key. You can program up to 10 speed dial phone 
numbers.

a.) Press and hold the SPEEDIAL key. The message ENTER 
PHONE NUM appears on the screen.

b.) Enter the telephone number. 

If the number is wrong, use the DELETE or � REVIEW keys to 
delete the number, digit-by-digit.

c.) Press SPEEDIAL. The message SELECT 0-9 appears. 

d.) Press a number from 0 to 9 to store the number in one of 
ten memory locations. The message NUMBER STORED 
displays.
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Reprogramming Network Service Keys for Speed Dialing

If you are not currently subscribing to all the Network Services 
programmed into the phone, you may reprogram those keys for speed 
dialing.

a.) Use the keypad to enter the number you wish to store.

If the number is wrong, use the DELETE key to delete the 
number, digit-by-digit.

b.) Press and hold the desired Network Service key until the 
NUMBER STORED message displays.

c.) To automatically dial this stored number press the Network 
Service key.

Restoring Network Service Keys

If a Network Service Key has been programmed as a speed dial key, you 
can reprogram the key as a Network Service key.

a.) Locate the corresponding code to the Network Service 
Feature you would like to reprogram in the table below.

b.) Enter the code.

c.) Press and hold the corresponding Network Service key until 
the NUMBER STORED message displays.

NOTE

These codes can be found in your telephone book. If you are 
unable to locate these codes. Call your local telephone 
company for the information.

FEATURE CODE

Directory Assistance 411

Continuous Redial *66

Three-Way Calling FLASH

Call Waiting Off - This Call *70
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ADJUSTING THE VOLUME

Adjusting the Handset Volume

a.) Press the TALK key.

b.) Press the � or � VOLUME key on the side of the handset 
while the phone is off hook to increase or decrease the 
volume.

Adjusting the Handset Ringer Volume

a.) Press the � or � VOLUME key on the side of the handset 
while the phone is not in use. 

b.) You hear the sound of the ringer as you adjust the volume.

Adjusting the Speakerphone Volume

a.) Press the � or � VOLUME key on the base, while the phone 
is off hook and in speakerphone mode, to increase or 
decrease the speakerphone/intercom volume. There is a 
corresponding display that can be used as a visual marker. 

Adjusting the Base Ringer Volume

a.) Press the � or � VOLUME key on the base when the phone 
is not in use to increase or decrease the ringer volume. 
There is a corresponding display that can be used as a 
visual marker.

USING THE RINGER/POWER OFF ON SWITCH

The Off On—Ring/Pwr—Off On switch controls both the power to the 
telephone and the ringer for the handset. The phone must be turned to 
the ON position in order for the telephone to work.

Far left position—Both the power to the handset and the 
ringer are off.

Middle position—The handset is on but does not ring.

Far right position—The handset and ringer are both on.

NOTE

The PAGE/FIND tone will not sound if the handset ringer is 
turned to the middle (OFF) position.
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USING THE SPEAKERPHONE

Press SPEAKERPHONE to turn the speakerphone on or off. 

NOTE

Be careful switching from handset to speakerphone mode. If 
you press SPEAKERPHONE while talking on the handset, you 
may hear feedback. You can stop the feedback by pressing 
TALK again.

USING THE INTERCOM

To use the intercom from the handset

Press the INTERCOM key. The display shows the INTERCOM ACTIVE 
message.

To use the intercom from the base

a.) Press the PAGE/FIND key. The handset rings and the display 
shows PAGING. 

b.) Answer the page by pressing the INTERCOM function key on 
the handset.

USING HOLD

You can place a call on hold by pressing the HOLD key. The Talk and 
Speakerphone lights flash slowly while calls are on hold.

There are two ways to take a call off hold:

a.) Press TALK or SPEAKERPHONE to resume the call.

b.) Pick up the call on another extension.

TIMING CALLS

When you call someone, the clock on your display changes to a call timer. 
The timer counts the entire length of the time you are on the phone. 
When the timer goes past 99 minutes and 59 seconds, it starts over.

TEMPORARY TONE SERVICE

If your phone is set to Pulse and you need Tone service for interacting 
with bank and other automated services, you can temporarily change 
your dial setting to Tone. Press * during the call and the phone switches 
to temporary Tone service for the duration of the call. The phone returns 
to Pulse service when you hang up. See Select Dialing Method on page 
10.
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GOING OUT OF RANGE

If the handset is too far from the base, you might have problems talking 
to your caller. Simply walk back towards the base until you are no longer 
out of range.

LOCATING A LOST HANDSET

Should you misplace your handset, you can locate it quickly and easily by 
pressing the PAGE/FIND key on the base. The handset beeps for 15 
seconds, or until you either press a key on the handset or press the 
PAGE/FIND key again. If the handset does not beep, it is either out of 
range, the handset power/ringer is turned off, or the battery needs 
recharging.

LOW BATTERY

When the handset battery charge becomes low you will hear an audible 
tone and will see the display message RECHARGE BATTERY. You have 
approximately 5 minutes to conclude your call or switch phones before 
your call is dropped. 

NOTE

Prior to first use, place the handset in the cradle and charge 
the battery for at least 12 hours with the Off-On Switch in the 
OFF position. The charge light on the base comes on to tell you 
that the handset is charging.

USING MUTE

The mute function allows you to block your side of a conversation. Mute 
is only available on the base speakerphone.

Press MUTE to turn mute on or off. The light flashes when mute is on.
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USING THE DIRECTORY

LOOKING UP RECORDS IN THE DIRECTORY

Looking up Directory Records using REVIEW

a.) Press the DIRECTORY key on the handset.

b.) Use the � REVIEW � keys to find the directory record 
desired.

c.) Press SPEEDIAL or TALK to call the name/number 
displayed.

If no directory records exist, HOLD DIR KEY TO ADD NEW NAME is displayed. 
See Creating a Directory Record on page 19.

Looking up Directory Records Alphabetically

a.) Press the DIRECTORY key on the handset.

b.) Press a number key associated with the letter of the 
directory record.

For example, if you want to find the directory record for 
Red Riding Hood, press 7 until the first record starting with 
the letter “R” is displayed.

c.) Press REVIEW � to see additional records starting with the 
letter “R.”

d.) Press SPEEDIAL or TALK to call the name/number 
displayed.

CREATING YOUR DIRECTORY LIST

You can create a personal phone directory containing up to 50 names 
and numbers. Once you create your personal phone directory, you can 
automatically dial from the directory. 

You can create your directory in two ways:

� Copy a Caller ID record to the directory.

� Create a new directory record.

Copying a Caller ID Record to the Directory

a.) Press the CALLER ID key.

b.) Use the � REVIEW � keys to find the call record desired.
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c.) Press and hold the DIRECTORY key. The first letter of the 
person’s name begins to flash.

You can choose to edit the name and number field. For 
details see Creating a Directory Record. After you 
complete editing the name field, press DIRECTORY to edit 
the number field.

d.) Press the DIRECTORY key. The message NUMBER STORED 
appears on the display.

Creating a Directory Record

You can enter up to 16 characters in the name field and 32 characters 
in the number field.

a.) Press the DIRECTORY key. 

b.) Press the � REVIEW key until EMPTY ENTRIES is displayed.

c.) Press and hold the DIRECTORY key until ENTER NAME THEN 
PRESS DIR is displayed.

d.) Enter the name.

Use the number key pad to enter in characters. See 
Entering Alphanumeric Characters on page 20.

Use the � REVIEW � keys to move back and forth along the 
field line.

Use the DELETE key to erase a letter or number.

e.) Press the DIRECTORY key. Enter the telephone number.

f.) Press the DIRECTORY key. The message NUMBER STORED 
appears on the display.

Editing a Directory Record

a.) Press the DIRECTORY key. 

b.) Press the � REVIEW � keys until the desired record is 
displayed.

c.) Press and hold the DIRECTORY key until EDIT NAME THEN 
PRESS DIR appears. Edit the name.

d.) Press the DIRECTORY key. Edit the telephone number.

e.) Press the DIRECTORY key. The message NUMBER STORED 
appears on the display.
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Entering Alphanumeric Characters

Each number is assigned a set of letters. Press the corresponding 
number until the desired letter is displayed. For Example: to enter JOHN: 
press 5 once; press 6 three times; press 4 two times. Finally, press 6 
two times. If the next desired letter is on the same key as the current 
letter, press the REVIEW � key to move to the next position. Press 
REVIEW � to enter a blank space.

Special Symbols

You can also use the * and the # Keys to get the following symbols in the 
name field. Press * or # until the desired symbol is displayed.

Adding Special Characters

You can add special characters by:

� Pressing REVIEW � to add a space in the name field.

� Pressing FLASH to add a flash in the number field.

� Pressing REDIAL(PAUSE) adds a three second pause in the 
number field.

Important: The phone dials the number exactly as it is stored in the 
directory. When you create directory records from call records, the 1+ 
prefix is automatically generated for you for all non-local area codes. See 
Set your Area Code Information on page 9.

DELETING DIRECTORY RECORDS

Deleting an Individual Directory Record

a.) Press DIRECTORY.

b.) Use the � REVIEW � keys or the Quick Lookup Method (see 
Looking up Directory Records Alphabetically on page 18) to 
locate the record you want to delete.

c.) Press DELETE. You are prompted with DELETE? YES NO.

� Press � REVIEW for YES.

� Press REVIEW � for NO.

* / @ & ‘ ( ) , - . #
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Deleting All Directory Records

a.) Press DIRECTORY.

b.) Use the � REVIEW � keys to locate any record.

c.) Press and hold DELETE. You are prompted with DEL ALL? 
YES NO.

� Press � REVIEW for YES.

� Press REVIEW � for NO.
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REVIEWING AND DELETING CALL RECORDS

For more information on Caller ID and Call Waiting ID please refer to your 
Network Services Reference Guide.

REVIEWING CALL RECORDS FROM THE HANDSET

a.) Press the CALLER ID key. 

b.) Use the � REVIEW � keys to move through the call log.

c.) Press CALLER ID to return to the idle mode.

From the idle mode (time and date displayed):

a.) Press the REVIEW � key to display the first (oldest) call 
record; or press the � REVIEW key to display to most 
recent call record.

b.) Use the � REVIEW � keys to move through the call log.

c.) The display will return to the idle mode after 25 seconds.

REVIEWING CALL RECORDS FROM THE BASE

From the idle mode (time and date displayed):

a.) Press the REVIEW � key to display and scroll forward from 
the first (oldest) call record; or press the � REVIEW key to 
display and scroll backward from the most recent call 
record.

b.) Use the � REVIEW � keys to move through the call log.

c.) The display will return to the idle mode after 25 seconds.

DELETING AN INDIVIDUAL CALL RECORD

a.) Press CALLER ID or either � REVIEW � key.

b.) Use the � REVIEW � keys to find the record you want to 
delete.

c.) Press DELETE.  DELETED appears.

DELETING ALL CALL RECORDS

a.) Press CALLER ID or either � REVIEW � key to display any call 
record.

b.) Press and hold DELETE.   DEL ALL? YES NO appears.

� Press � REVIEW for YES.

� Press REVIEW � for NO.
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READING DISPLAY MESSAGES

The telephone informs you of status by displaying the following messages:

Note: If your display shows a number only, the person is calling from an 
area that provides number-only Caller ID service, or you could be in a 
service area which only shows the number.

MESSAGE DESCRIPTION

END OF LIST You have reached the end of the directory or 
call records. Press either � REVIEW � key to 
see other records.

INCOMPLETE DATA The Caller ID information sent from the tele-
phone company is incomplete for this caller. 
There is no problem with the phone.

INTERCOM ACTIVE The intercom between the base and handset is 
active. 

LONG DISTANCE The message sent is a long distance call. 

MESSAGE WAITING You have a message in your voice mailbox. 

NAME UNAVAILABLE The person is calling from an area that provides 
number-only Caller ID service, or you can be in a 
service area which only shows the number.

NO CALLS There are no call records stored in memory.

NO DATA SENT The phone did not receive Caller ID information 
from the phone company.

OUT OF RANGE You have exceeded the maximum distance 
between the handset and base, or the base is 
not receiving power through the AC Adapter.

PAGING This indicates find mode. The base is paging the 
handset.

PRIVATE The caller has purposely chosen to block 
his/her caller ID information. 

RECHARGE BATTERY The handset battery is getting low. Place the 
handset in the base in order to recharge.

UNAVAILABLE Caller ID information is not available from the 
caller’s area.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Are you having trouble with your phone? Here are some of the most 
common problem areas and solutions.

SYMPTOM CORRECTIVE ACTION

Blank or faint 
screen

� Turn the handset on and place it in the cradle for 
several seconds. Ensure the handset is making con-
tact in the cradle.

� Check the AC adapter. Be sure that the adapter is 
not damaged and that it is securely plugged into a 
working outlet. Also check that the wall plug is not 
controlled by a wall switch.

� Recharge or replace the battery. See Install Battery 
on page 7, for details.

Caller ID/
Caller ID on Call 
Waiting doesn’t 
work properly

� Verify that Caller ID service is active. Call your tele-
phone company’s business office to ensure that 
your services are active. You can verify that your 
Caller ID on Call Waiting is active by listening for a 
double tone which indicates that another call is 
being received. 

� Check the AC adapter. Be sure that the adapter is 
not damaged and that it is securely plugged into a 
working outlet. 

� Check that the wall plug is not controlled by a wall 
switch.

Charge light 
does not work

� Check whether the handset is making contact in the 
cradle.

� Check the AC adapter. Be sure that the adapter is 
not damaged and that it is securely plugged into a 
working outlet. 

� Check that the wall plug is not controlled by a wall 
switch.

Handset lights 
do not work

� Verify that the handset is turned on.
� Press the TALK key to test. The TALK light should 

come on.
� Recharge or replace the battery. See Install Battery 

on page 7 for more details.
� Check to see that you have turned on the New Call 

Light as a setting. See New Call Light on page 11 
for instructions.
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INCOMPLETE 
DATA

� Call information was distorted before reaching the 
unit. Normal static on the telephone line can cause 
an INCOMPLETE DATA message. If this condition per-
sists, check with your telephone company to ensure 
that there is not a problem with your phone line.

No dial tone � Verify that the line cord is connected and secure. 
� Check that the handset is fully charged.
� Move the handset closer to the base. See Going Out 

of Range on page 17.

Phone does not 
ring

� Verify that the LINE CORD is plugged in correctly.
� Verify the handset Ringer Off/On switch is set On. 

Verify that the ring volume control on the base is 
turned on. 

� Check the AC adapter. 
� Move the handset closer to the base. See Going Out 

of Range on page 17.
� If the phone still does not ring, you might have too 

many communication devices hooked to a single 
line. A communication device can be a phone, 
modem, or facsimile (FAX) machine. Contact your 
your telephone company Business Office for help 
calculating the limit for your residence or business.

PAGE/FIND key 
does not page 
the handset

� The handset is not communicating with the base. 
The handset power or ringer is turned off, the hand-
set is out of range, or the battery needs recharging 
or replacing. 

� Check the AC adapter.

Handset does 
not work

� Check the AC adapter. Be sure that the adapter is 
undamaged and that it is securely plugged into a 
working outlet. Also check that the wall plug is not 
controlled by a wall switch.

� Verify that the handset is turned on.
� Place the telephone in the cradle for several sec-

onds. Ensure the handset is making contact in the 
cradle.

� Recharge or replace the battery. See Install Battery 
on page 7 for more details.

Voice Mail light 
is on when 
there are no 
messages in 
the mailbox

� Turn the light off manually. Press the DELETE key 
and the Voice Mail key at the same time.

� Use the “Reset Voice Mail Light” option in the Setup 
mode. See Reset Voice Mail Light on page 9.

SYMPTOM CORRECTIVE ACTION
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The CIDCO Incorporated Customer Service Center is located at 220 
Cochrane Circle, Morgan Hill, CA 95037. We recommend that all 
service on the phone be performed by CIDCO Incorporated or an 
authorized repair agent.

Network Ser-
vice keys do not 
work

� Check your service. Call your telephone company to 
ensure that you have the appropriate service turned 
on. 

� Check to ensure the proper Network Service star 
code is being dialed. Reference your Network Ser-
vices insert or the front of your telephone book. See 
Restoring Network Service Keys on page 14.

NO DATA SENT � Check your service. Call your telephone company to 
ensure that you haveCaller ID or Caller ID on Call 
Waiting service.

� Check the answering machine. Ensure that your 
answering machine is set to answer after two rings.

� Ensure you answer the call after two rings.
� Check Call Fowarding. Ensure that Call Fowarding is 

turned off.
� Contact your telephone company’s Service Depart-

ment if the problem continues for more than 24 
hours. Your your telephone company central office 
may be temporarily experiencing an overload. 

SYMPTOM CORRECTIVE ACTION
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derechos reservados. 
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Ninguna parte de esta publicación podrá reproducirse, transcribirse, alma-
cenarse en un sistema de recuperación ni traducirse en idioma alguno ni en 
forma alguna, sin el permiso escrito de CIDCO Incorporated.

One Time Viewing (OTV®) y CIDCO son marcus registradas de Cidco Incorpo-
rated.

FCC Declaración
Este equipo se ha probado y cumple con los límites para un aparato
digital de Clase B, según la Sección 15 de las Reglas FCC. Estos
límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable
contra interferencia adversa en una instalación residencial. Este
equipo genera, usa y puede radiar energía de radiofrecuencia. Si no
se instala y utiliza del acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede interferir
adversamente con las radiocomunicaciones. Sin embargo, no hay
garantía de que no habrá interferencia en una instalación en particu-
lar. Si este equipo llega a provocar interferencia adversa a la
recepción de radio o televisión, lo que podrá constatarse encendi-
endo y apagando el equipo, se alienta al usuario a tratar de corregir
dicha interferencia con una o varias de las siguientes medidas:

❑ Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.

❑ Aumentar la separación entre el equipo y el receptor.

❑ Conectar el equipo a una salida en un circuito distinto al que esté 
conectado el receptor.

❑ Consultar al distribuidor o acudir a un técnico de radio/televisión 
experimentado que pueda ayudarle.

! Caution
Los cambios o modificaciones que se hagan al aparato que no estén
expresamente aprobados por CIDCO Incorporated podrían invalidar
la autoridad del usuario para operar este equipo.
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INTRODUCCIÓN
Su nuevo teléfono toma las mejores funciones de un teléfono inalámbrico 
y las incorpora con las funciones de llamadas de su compañía telefónica, 
tales como Caller ID, Voice Mail  y Caller ID on Call Waiting.

Si ya había tenido un teléfono inalámbrico anteriormente, descubrirá que 
éste es el teléfono inalámbrico más poderoso en el mercado con todas 
las funciones de Caller ID.

NOTA

Este manual cubre la operación de tres teléfonos 
inalámbricos: CL940, CL980 y CL990. Las funciones de cada 
teléfono funcionan exactamente de la misma manera. Sin 
embargo, es importante recordar que no todas las funciones 
descritas en este manual se incluyen en cada modelo. Por 
favor haga referencia a DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS TELÉFONOS  en 
la página 2 para obtener mayor información sobre las 
funciones de su nuevo teléfono inalámbrico. 

VERIFICAR EL CONTENIDO

Verifique tener lo siguiente:
� Base del teléfono
� Auricular del teléfono
� Cable de línea de 6 ft.
� Cable de línea de 5 pulgadas para montaje en la pared
� Cuña para montaje en la pared o escritorio
� Adaptador de CA

FUNCIONES BÁSICAS

� 20 canales, tecnología de espectro digital de 900 MHz
� Registro para 50 nombres y números de Caller ID y para 50 

Registros del Directorio
� Enchufe de auricular
� Pantalla grande One Time Viewing (OTV®)
� Compatible con aparatos para sordera
� Mensajes en inglés o en español
� Cronómetro para llamadas salientes
� Remarcación con una sola tecla

NOTA

A diferencia de la mayoría de los teléfonos alámbricos, su 
teléfono inalámbrico no funcionará durante una descarga 
eléctrica. Le recomendamos fuertemente que tenga un 
teléfono alámbrico disponible además de su teléfono 
inalámbrico.
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DESCRIPCIÓN DE LOS TELÉFONOS
Este manual cubre la operación de tres modelos de teléfonos 
inalámbricos. Verifique el número de su modelo y compárelo con la tabla 
siguiente para ver cuáles funciones incluye su teléfono.

CL940
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CL940 � � � � � � � � � �

CL980 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

CL990 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � �

VOICE MAIL

LINE IN USE

CHARGE

PAGE/FIND

1 2ABC 3DEF

4GHI 5JKL 6MNO

7PRQS 8

0

TUV 9WXY

OPER #
FLASH HOLD REDIAL

DELETE REVIEW

VOICE MAIL C1

C3

C2

C4
TALK

CALLER IDSETUP DIRECTORYINTERCOM SPEEDIAL

10/09 189:18
AM
PM

408-555-1212

SMITH JOHN

CALL
DIR

ON  OFF—RING

PWR—ON  OFF

Teclas de Caller ID

Teclas de VoiceMail/Luz

Teclas de Servicios de Red

Teclas Flash/Hold/Redial

Tecla Page/Find 

Voice Mail Luz Indicadoro

Carga Luz Indicadoro

              Luz Llamada Nueva

 Enchufe del Auricular

Teclas de Control de Volumen

Pantalla de Caller ID

Teclas de Funciones

     (al lado del auricular)

Tecla Talk/Luz

Interruptor de Off-On Para

 (al lado del auricular)

(en parte posterior del auricular)

el Timbre y el Auricular

Línea en Uso Luz Indicadoro
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CL980

CL990

REPLAY BACK PLAY FWD SKIP

C1 C2 C3 C4 C5

ERASE MSG SAVE MSG VOICE MAIL

1 2ABC 3DEF

4GHI 5JKL 6MNO

7PRQS 8TUV 9WXY

0OPER #

FLASH MUTE HOLD REDIAL

VOLUME

LINE IN USE

INTERCOM

CHARGE

PAGE/FIND

1 2ABC 3DEF

4GHI 5JKL 6MNO

7PRQS 8

0

TUV 9WXY

OPER #
FLASH HOLD REDIAL

DELETE REVIEW

VOICE MAIL C1

C3

C2

C4
TALK

408-555-1212

SMITH JOHN

ON  OFF—RING

PWR—ON  OFF

CALLER IDSETUP DIRECTORYINTERCOM SPEEDIAL

SPEAKER PHONE

10/09 189:18
AM
PM

CALL
DIR

Luz Llamada Nueva

Teclas de Navegación de Voice Mail
en parte posterior del auricular)

1 2ABC 3DEF

4GHI 5JKL 6MNO

7PRQS 8TUV 9WXY

0OPER #

FLASH MUTE HOLD REDIAL

VOLUME

LINE IN USE

INTERCOM

CHARGE

PAGE/FINDSPEAKER PHONE

DIRECTORY DELETE DIALREVIEW

EXIT ERASE MESSAGESSAVE PLAY

189:18
AM
PM

CALL
DIR

1 2ABC 3DEF

4GHI 5JKL 6MNO

7PRQS 8

0

TUV 9WXY

OPER #
FLASH HOLD REDIAL

DELETE REVIEW

VOICE MAIL C1

C3

C2

C4
TALK

408-555-1212

SMITH JOHN

ON  OFF—RING

PWR—ON  OFF

CALLER IDSETUP DIRECTORYINTERCOM SPEEDIAL

408-555-1212

SMITH JOHN

10/99 189:18
AM
PM

CALL
DIR

10/09

Luz Llamada Nueva

Pantalla de Caller ID

(en parte posterior del auricular)

Tecla Page/Find 

Teclas de Servicios de Red

Línea en Uso Luz Indicadoro
Intercom Luz Indicadoro

para encontrar auricular perdido

Carga Luz Indicadoro

 Altavoz

Teclas Flash/Mute/Hold/Redial

Luz de Voice Mail

Teclas de Caller ID

Teclas de VoiceMail/Luz
Teclas de Servicios de Red

Teclas Flash/Hold/Redial

Teclas de Control de Volumen

Pantalla de Caller ID

Teclas de Funciones

     (al lado del auricular)

Tecla Talk/Luz

Teclas de Caller ID

Teclas de VoiceMail/Luz

Teclas de Servicios de Red

Teclas Flash/Hold/Redial

Teclas de Control de Volumen

Pantalla de Caller ID
Teclas de Funciones

     (al lado del auricular)

Tecla Talk/Luz Teclas de Control de Volumen

 Enchufe de Auricular
 (al lado del auricular)

Tecla Page/Find 

Línea en Uso Luz Indicadoro
Intercom Luz Indicadoro

para encontrar auricular perdido

Carga Luz Indicadoro

 Altavoz

Teclas Flash/Mute/Hold/Redial

Luz de Voice Mail

Teclas de Control de Volumen

 Enchufe de Auricular
 (al lado del auricular)

Teclas de Navegación 
       de Voice Mail

Teclas de Caller ID/Directorio

Interruptor de Off-On Para
el Timbre y el Auricular

Interruptor de Off-On Para
el Timbre y el Auricular
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FUNCIONES DEL TELÉFONO

Las teclas de luces y funciones listadas a continuación son para los tres 
modelos que se cubren en este manual. Por favor revise la tabla de la 
página anterior para ver cuáles funciones corresponden a su teléfono.

Luces

Luces de la Base

-Voice Mail parpadea cuando usted tiene mensajes en su 
buzón.

-Line in Use se enciende cuando éste o cualquier otro 
teléfono en la línea se encuentra ocupado.

-Charge se enciende cuando el auricular está en la base, o 
cuando se está cargando una batería de repuesto.

-Intercom se enciende cuando se usa la función del 
intercomunicador.

-Speakerphone se enciende cuando el altavoz se está usando 
y parpadea cuando está en espera.

-Mute parpadea indicando que el micrófono del altavoz está 
en silencio.

Luces del auricular

-Talk indica que su teléfono está descolgado o que se está 
usando. La luz permanece sólida cuando el auricular se está 
usando y parpadea cuando se está usando el altavoz.

-Voice Mail parpadea cuando tiene mensajes en su servicio 
de mensajes.

-New Call Light (en la parte posterior del auricular) parpadea 
cuando se recibe una llamada y se registra como un registro 
de Caller ID. 

Teclas

Teclas de la Base

-Teclas de Caller ID Keys controlan el revisar y borrar los 
Registros de Llamadas y los Registros del Directorio. 

-Teclas de los Servicios de Red le proporcionan acceso a los 
servicios personalizados de llamadas (vea los detalles de la 
Guía de Referencia de los Servicios de Red). 

-Tecla Page/Find funciona como un dispositivo de ayuda para 
encontrar el auricular. Oprima esta tecla y el auricular 
timbrará durante 15 segundos. 

-Tecla Redial (Pausa) recuerda y vuelve a marcar el último 
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número telefónico que marcó. Esta tecla también funciona 
como tecla de Pausa en la premarcación, al marcar un 
número del directorio, o al marcar un número de marcación 
rápida. Vea Agregar Caracteres Especiales en la página 20.

-Tecla Hold pone la llamada en curso en espera. 

-Tecla Flash le permite a los suscriptores a Call Waiting 
alternar entre dos llamadas.

-Tecla Mute silencia el micrófono del altavoz.

-Tecla Speakerphone le permite tener acceso al altavoz.

-Teclas de Navegación de Voice Mail le permite tener 
acceso y navegar las funciones de su servicio de mensajes.

-Teclas de Control de Volumen ajustan el volumen del altavoz 
o del timbre (vea el inserto para obtener mayores detalles).

Teclas del auricular

-Tecla Talk prende o apaga el teléfono y también marca el 
número que aparece en la pantalla.

-Tecla Redial recuerda y vuelve a marcar el último número 
que marcó.

-Tecla Hold pone la llamada en curso en espera. 

-Tecla Flash le permite a los suscriptores a Call Waiting 
alternar entre dos llamadas.

-Teclas de funciones le permiten programar su teléfono, 
tener acceso a sus Registros de Caller ID y Registros del 
Directorio, y controlan el uso de las funciones de Marcación 
Rápida y del Intercomunicador. 

-Teclas Caller ID le permiten revisar y borrar los Registros de 
Llamadas y los Registros del Directorio. 

-Teclas de los Servicios de Red le proporcionan acceso a los 
servicios personalizados de llamadas (vea los detalles en la 
Guía de Referencia de los Servicios de Red.)

-Teclas de Navegación de Voice Mail le permite tener 
acceso a su buzón del servicio de mensajes (vea los detalles 
en la Guía de Referencia de los Servicios de Red).

-Control de Volumen ajusta el volumen del auricular o del 
timbre. Las teclas del volumen se encuentran en el costado 
del auricular.

-Interruptor Off-On/Timbre Off-On controla la corriente y el 
timbre del auricular. El teléfono debe estar en la posición de 
ON para que funcione.
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INSTALACIÓN DE SU TELÉFONO

ESCOJA UN LUGAR PARA LA UNIDAD BASE

La base debe colocarse lejos de equipo electrónico, como computadoras 
personales, hornos de microondas, estéreos o televisiones. También es 
buena idea colocar la unidad lejos de áreas ruidosas o de fuentes de 
calor como los radiadores o la luz directa del sol.

CONECTE EL ADAPTADOR

a.) Conecte la punta del adaptador en la 
entrada redonda de la base y el otro 
extremo a la toma eléctrica. Su teléfono 
no funcionará sin energía de CA.

b.) Enrede el cable en el gancho de la caja 
para evitar que se suelte o quede flojo.

INSTALE EL CABLE DE LÍNEA

Usted puede colocar el teléfono en una mesa o escritorio o montarlo en 
la pared.

Para usarse en mesa o escritorio:

a.) Conecte el cable de línea de seis pies en la entrada del 
teléfono marcada TEL LINE.

b.) Conecte el otro extremo del cable de línea en el enchufe de 
la pared.

Para montarlo en la pared:

a.) Quite la cuña de montaje de 
la parte inferior de la base y 
coloque el dedo pulgar en la 
parte superior de la flecha de 
la cuña de montar y oprima 
hacia abajo en dirección de la 
flecha.

b.) Gire la cuña alrededor y 
colóquela sobre la porción inferior de la base. Vuelva a 
instalar la cuña colocando el dedo pulgar sobre la flecha y 
colocando hacia abajo y hacia atrás hasta que se atore en 
su lugar.

c.) Conecte el cable de línea de cinco pulgadas en el enchufe 
del teléfono marcado TEL LINE.

d.) Conecte el otro extremo del cable de línea en el enchufe de 
la pared.
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e.) Use el gancho de la parte inferior de la base para sujetar al 
cable suelto.

f.) Cuelgue la base en los ganchos de instalación.

INSTALE LA BATERÍA

Siga este procedimiento para instalar o reemplazar 
la batería. Asegúrese de seguir las especificaciones 
de la batería e instrucciones de seguridad que se 
señalan en su folleto de instrucciones de seguridad. 

! PRECAUCIÓN

Use solamente baterías de níquel-cadmio de CIDCO
(Ni-Cad) en este teléfono.

a.) Presione la tapa de las baterías hacia abajo y 
deslice la tapa hacia abajo para abrir el 
compartimiento de las baterías.

b.) Busque las terminales de las baterías dentro 
del compartimiento y localice las terminales del paquete de 
baterías. Alinee las terminales del paquete de baterías con 
las terminales del compartimiento de las baterías.

NOTA

Antes de usar el teléfono, coloque el auricular en la base y 
cargue la batería por lo menos12 hrs. con el interruptor Off-
On en la posición de OFF. La luz de carga en la base se 
enciende para decirle que el auricular se está cargando.

CARGADOR DE LA BATERÍA DE REPUESTO

Coloque la batería de repuesto en el cargador. 
Gire el paquete de baterías como sea 
necesario. Si el paquete de baterías no se 
carga, reemplácelo con un paquete nuevo de 
baterías.

No se incluye un paquete de repuesto de 
baterías con su teléfono. Compre únicamente 
baterías de níquel-cadmio (Ni-Cad) marca 
CIDCO para su teléfono.

ENCIENDA EL TELÉFONO

El interruptor PWR-ON OFF debe colocarse en 
la posición de ON para que funcione el 
teléfono.

1 2ABC DE

4GHI 5JKL MN

7PRS 8TUV WX

0OPER

SPEAKER PHONE

FLASH MUTE H

Cargador de la Batería de Repuesto
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PERSONALIZACIÓN DE SU TELÉFONO

La siguiente gráfica indica el proceso paso a paso para personalizar su 
teléfono. Para mayores detalles, vea la explicación de cada paso al 
principio de la siguiente página.

ENTRE A LA MODALIDAD DE PROGRAMACIÓN

Oprima la tecla SETUP para entrar a la modalidad de programación.

NOTA

Puede retroceder usando la tecla � REVIEW, puede saltar 
pasos de programación usando la tecla REVIEW � o salir 
oprimiendo nuevamente la tecla SETUP.

Oprima SETUP

       Seleccion Idioma
1=ENGLISH 2=ESPANOL

1.

Marque # Acceso VM

2.

3.

   Tipo Timbre
        0 - 9

    Luz Llamda Nueva
     1=ON       2=OFF

7.

   Digitos Marcar
 1=SIETE  2=DIEZ

Mas Clave Locales
    1=SI   2=NO

     Metodo Marcar
 1=TONO   2=PULSO

 Mi Clave Area 

       Contestando
  1=ALCE  2=OPRIMA

6.

8.

9.

Fin Programación

     Digitos Marcar
   1=SIETE  2=DIEZ

4.

 Mas Clave Locales
       1=SI   2=NO

5.

SI
Marque Otra Clave      

Marque Otra Clave 

NO

SI

Reajustar Luz
De Voice Mail
 1=SI   2=NO

10.
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1.   SELECCIONE SU IDIOMA

Su teléfono muestra información en inglés o español.

� Oprima 1 para escoger INGLÉS.

� Oprima 2 para escoger ESPAÑOL.

2.   PRENDA O APAGUE LA LUZ DE VOICE MAIL

Pase esta opción presionando la tecla REVIEW � durante la 
programación inicial de su teléfono. Esta opción es para apagar 
manualmente la luz de sus MENSAJES si se enciende sin que haya un 
mensaje en su buzón de Voice Mail o si la luz de MENSAJES no se apaga 
después de haber revisado sus mensajes.

� Oprima el 1 para seleccionar SI.

� Oprima el 2 para seleccionar NO o

� Oprima SETUP para salir del modo de programación.

3.   MARQUE SU NUMERO DE ACCESO A VOICE MAIL

Su número de acceso es el número telefónico que marca para tener 
acceso a su buzón de Voice Mail. Marque su número de acceso. Si se 
equivoca, oprima DELETE para borrar el último dígito. Oprima REVIEW � 
para marcar el número cuando termine.

4.   PROGRAME LA INFORMACIÓN DE SU CLAVE DE ÁREA

Marque su clave de área principal de 3 dígitos. Oprima REVIEW � para 
marcar el número cuando termine. 

NOTA

Si tiene que marcar 11 dígitos (1+ clave de área + número) 
para hacer una llamada local, NO marque su clave de área. 
Deje este espacio en blanco.

5.   SELECCIONE LOS DÍGITOS A MARCAR

En la mayor parte de las áreas del país, hay que marcar 7 dígitos para 
hacer llamadas dentro de su clave de área, En otras áreas hay que 
marcar 10 dígitos (clave de área + número). 

� Oprima 1 para seleccionar SEVEN dígitos.

� Oprima 2 para seleccionar TEN dígitos.

6.   CÓMO AGREGAR OTRAS CLAVES LOCALES DE ÁREA 

Tal vez viva en una área que tiene más de una clave local de área. Si es 
así, proceda con las siguientes instrucciones, Si no, oprima REVIEW � 
para pasar a Seleccione el Método de Marcación (vea la página10). 
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Otras claves de área marcadas sin el 1

Además de su clave de área principal, hay otras claves de área que NO 
requieren marcación de 11 dígitos (1 + clave de área + número).

� Oprima 1 para seleccionar YES. Proceda al siguiente paso.

� Oprima 2 para seleccionar NO. Proceda a Seleccione el Método 
de Marcación, en la página 10.

� Marque la clave de área de 3 dígitos. Oprima REVIEW � para 
marcar el número cuando termine.

Seleccione los dígitos para marcar

En algunas áreas del país, hay que marcar 7 dígitos para tener acceso 
a otras claves locales de área. En otras áreas, hay que marcar 10 dígitos 
(clave de área + número). 

Usted debe seleccionar el número de dígitos para marcar otras Claves 
Locales de Área una sola vez. Esta selección permanece en efecto 
mientras agrega las demás claves locales de área.

� Oprima 1 para seleccionar SEVEN dígitos.

� Oprima 2 para seleccionar TEN dígitos.

Puede agregar hasta 10 claves locales de área. Oprima REVIEW � 
cuando termine.

7.   SELECCIONE EL MÉTODO DE MARCACIÓN

Su teléfono puede marcar en el modo de tono o pulso/giratorio.

� Oprima 1 para seleccionar TONE.

� Oprima 2 para seleccionar PULSE.

8.   SELECCIONE EL SONIDO DEL TIMBRE

Puede escoger entre diez sonidos diferentes del timbre. Use el teclado 
para escoger un número entre 0 y 9 para seleccionar y escuchar uno de 
los diez sonidos. Puede seguir experimentando con diferentes sonidos 
del timbre. El teléfono guarda el último que seleccionó. Oprima REVIEW � 
para marcar el número cuando termine.

SuperManual.book Page 10 Thursday, March 16, 2000 5:00 PM



11

9.   LUZ DE LLAMADA NUEVA

Puede escoger que parpadee la luz roja en la parte posterior superior del 
auricular cuando reciba una llamada y se registre como un Registro de 
Caller ID. 

� Oprima 1 para seleccionar ON.

� Oprima 2 para seleccionar OFF.

10.   CONTESTAR AL LEVANTAR EL AURICULAR

Hay dos formas de contestar una llamada. El teléfono puede contestar 
automáticamente las llamadas entrantes cuando levante el auricular de 
la base o también puede programar su teléfono para contestar 
solamente al oprimir la tecla TALK. 

� Oprima 1 para contestar automáticamente las llamadas cuando 
levante el auricular de la base.

� Oprima 2 para oprimir TALK antes de contestar las llamadas 
entrantes.
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CÓMO USAR SU TELÉFONO

CÓMO CONTESTAR LAS LLAMADAS

Usted puede contestar las llamadas de tres maneras:

a.) Oprima cualquier tecla en el auricular u oprima 
SPEAKERPHONE en la base.

b.) Oprima FLASH para contestar las llamadas de Call Waiting.

c.) Programe el teléfono para Contestar al Levantar el 
auricular. El teléfono se contesta automáticamente cuando 
levanta el auricular de la base. Vea en la página 11.

MARCACIÓN

a.) Oprima TALK en el auricular o SPEAKERPHONE en la base.

b.) Use el teclado numérico para marcar el número telefónico.

PRE-MARCACIÓN

a.) Use el teclado para marcar un número telefónico.

b.) Verifique el número en la pantalla. Si el número está 
equivocado, oprima DELETE para borrar el número dígito-
por-dígito u oprima y sostenga la tecla DELETE para borrar 
todo el número.

c.) Oprima las teclas TALK, SPEAKERPHONE o SPEEDIAL para 
marcar el número.

MARCACIÓN FÁCIL

Usted puede marcar rápidamente llamando directamente desde:

� Registros de Caller ID

� Registros del Directorio

� Remarcación del último número

� Memoria de marcación rápida

Marcación desde los Registros de Caller ID

a.) Oprima CALLER ID.

b.) Use las teclas � REVIEW � para encontrar el registro de 
llamada que quiere.

c.) Oprima TALK, SPEAKERPHONE o SPEEDIAL para hacer la 
llamada.
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Marcación desde los Registros del Directorio

a.) Oprima la tecla DIRECTORY.

b.) Use las teclas � REVIEW � para encontrar el registro de 
directorio deseado (vea Cómo crear su lista del directorio, 
en la página 18). Vea en la página 18.

c.) Oprima TALK, SPEAKERPHONE o SPEEDIAL para hacer la 
llamada.

Remarcación del último número

Oprima REDIAL en el auricular o en la base.

Marcación desde la Memoria de Marcación Rápida

Usted puede marcar un número telefónico automáticamente usando la 
tecla SPEEDIAL (vea Cómo Crear una tecla de marcación rápida a 
continuación).

a.) Oprima SPEEDIAL en el auricular. Aparece el mensaje PUSH 
(0-9) TO DIAL en la pantalla.

b.) Oprima el espacio de marcación rápida (0-9). El teléfono 
marca automáticamente el número telefónico.

CÓMO CREAR UNA TECLA DE MARCACIÓN RÁPIDA

Además de marcar desde los registros de llamadas o del directorio, 
también puede marcar desde la tecla SPEEDIAL.

a.) Oprima y sostenga la tecla SPEEDIAL. Aparece el mensaje 
ENTER PHONE NUM (MARQUE NUM TEL) en la pantalla.

b.) Marque el número telefónico. 

Si el número está equivocado, use las teclas DELETE o 
REVIEW para borrar el número, dígito-por-dígito.

c.) Oprima SPEEDIAL. Aparece el mensaje SELECT 0-9 en la 
pantalla. 

d.) Oprima 0 a 9 para guardar el número en uno de los diez 
lugares de la memoria. Aparece el mensaje NUMBER STORED 
en la pantalla.

Cómo reprogramar las teclas de los Servicios de Red

Si no está suscrito a los Servicios de Red programados en su teléfono, 
puede programar esas teclas para marcación rápida.

a.) Use el teclado para marcar el número que quiere guardar.

Si el número está equivocado, use la tecla DELETE para 
borrar el número, dígito-por-dígito.

b.) Oprima y sostenga la tecla deseada de los Servicios de Red 
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hasta que aparezca el mensaje NUMBER STORED.

c.) Para marcar automáticamente el número guardado oprima 
la tecla del servicio de red.

Restauración de las Teclas de los Servicios de Red

Si ha programado una Tecla de los Servicios de Red como tecla de 
marcación rápida, puede reprogramar la tecla como una tecla del 
Servicio de Red.

a.) En la siguiente tabla busque la clave correspondiente a la 
Función del Servicio de Red que quiere reprogramar.

b.) Marque la clave.

c.) Oprima y sostenga la tecla correspondiente de los Servicios 
de Red hasta que aparezca el mensaje NUM GUARDADO.

NOTA

EStas claves las puede encontrar en su directorio telefónico. 
Si no puede encontrar las claves llame a su compañía 
telefónica local para solicitar la información.

AJUSTE DEL VOLUMEN

Cómo ajustar el volumen del auricular

a.) Oprima la tecla TALK.

b.) Oprima la tecla � o � VOLUME del lado del auricular 
mientras el teléfono está descolgado para subir o bajar el 
volumen del altavoz o del intercomunicador.

Cómo ajustar el volumen del timbre del auricular

a.) Oprima la tecla � o � VOLUME del lado del auricular 
mientras no se esté usando el teléfono. 

b.) Escuchará el sonido del timbre mientras ajusta el volumen.

FUNCIÓN CLAVE

Servicio de Información 411

Remarcación continua *66

Three-Way Calling FLASH

Call Waiting en Off- para esta llamada *70
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Cómo ajustar el volumen del altavoz

a.) Oprima la tecla � o � VOLUME en la base mientras el 
teléfono está descolgado para subir o bajar el volumen del 
altavoz o del intercomunicador. Hay una pantalla 
correspondiente que se puede usar como marca visual.

Cómo ajustar el volumen del timbre de la base

b.) Oprima la tecla � o � VOLUME en la base cuando no se 
esté usando el teléfono para subir o bajar el volumen del 
timbre. Hay una pantalla correspondiente que se puede 
usar como marca visual.

COMO USAR INTERRUPTOR OFF-ON/TIMBRE OFF-ON 

INTERRUPTOR OFF-ON/TIMBRE OFF-ON controla la corriente y el timbre 
del auricular. El teléfono debe estar en la posición de ON para que 
funcione.

Posición izquierda—Tanto el auricular como el timbre 
están apagados.

Posición del medio—El auricular está prendido pero no 
timbra.

Posición derecha—El auricular y el timbre están 
prendidos.

NOTA

El tono PAGE/FIND no sonará si el interruptor del timbre del 
auricular está colocado en la posición del medio (OFF).

CÓMO USAR EL ALTAVOZ

Oprima SPEAKERPHONE para prender o apagar el altavoz. 

NOTA

Tenga cuidado al cambiar de auricular al altavoz. Si oprime 
SPEAKERPHONE mientras está hablando en el auricular, Tal vez 
escuche una retroalimentación. La retroalimentación se 
puede acabar si vuelve a oprimir la tecla TALK.

CÓMO USAR EL INTERCOMUNICADOR

Usted puede usar el teléfono como intercomunicador. 

Cómo usar el intercomunicador desde el auricular

a.) Oprima la tecla INTERCOM. En la pantalla aparecerá el 
mensaje INTERCOM ACTIVE.
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Cómo usar el intercomunicador desde la base

a.) Oprima la tecla PAGE/FIND. El auricular timbrará y 
aparecerá PAGING en la pantalla. 

b.) Conteste oprimiendo la tecla de función INTERCOM en el 
auricular.

CÓMO USAR LA TECLA HOLD

Puede poner una llamada en espera su oprima la tecla HOLD. Las luces 
de Talk y Speakerphone parpadean lentamente mientras hay llamadas en 
espera.

Hay dos maneras de quitar la llamada de espera:

a.) Oprima TALK o SPEAKERPHONE para volver a tomar la 
llamada.

b.) Tome la llamada en otra extensión.

CRONÓMETRO DE LLAMADAS

Cuando usted hace una llamada, el teléfono de la pantalla cambiar a un 
cronómetro. El cronómetro cuenta la duración de la llamada todo el 
tiempo que usted está en el teléfono. Cuando el cronómetro pasa de 99 
minutos y 59 segundos, vuelve a empezar.

SERVICIO DE TONO TEMPORAL

Si su teléfono está programado en Pulse y necesita servicio de Tono 
para interactuar con el banco y otros servicios automatizados, puede 
cambiar esta programación de marcación a Tono. Oprima * durante la 
llamada y el teléfono cambiará al servicio de tono temporal durante la 
llamada. El teléfono regresa al servicio de pulso cuando usted cuelga. 
Vea Seleccione el Método de Marcación, en la página 10.

FUERA DE RANGO

Si el auricular está muy lejos de la base, tal vez tenga problemas para 
hablar por teléfono. Simplemente acérquese a la base hasta que ya no 
esté fuera del área de rango.

EN BUSCA DEL AURICULAR PERDIDO

Si no encuentra el auricular, puede encontrarlo fácil y rápidamente 
oprimiendo la tecla PAGE/FIND en la base. El auricular timbra 15 
segundos, o hasta que oprima una tecla en el auricular o cuando vuelva 
a oprimir la tecla PAGE/FIND. Si el auricular no timbra, se debe a que está 
fuera de rango, a que el timbre o el auricular están apagados o a que la 
batería necesita recargarse.
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BATERÍA BAJA

Cuando la carga de la batería del auricular está baja, usted escuchará 
un tono y verá el mensaje RECHARGE BATTERY en la pantalla. Tiene 
aproximadamente 5 minutos para terminar su llamada o cambiar de 
teléfono antes de que se desconecte la llamada. 

NOTA

Antes de usar el teléfono, coloque el auricular en la base y 
cargue la batería por lo menos12 hrs. con el interruptor Off-
On en la posición de OFF. La luz de carga en la base se 
enciende para decirle que el auricular se está cargando.

CÓMO USAR LA TECLA MUTE

La función de mute le permite bloquear su lado de la conversación. Mute 
está idspon9ible solamente en el altavoz de la base.

Oprima MUTE para prender o apagar mute. La luz parpadea cuando mute 
está prendido.
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CÓMO USAR EL DIRECTORIO

CÓMO ENCONTRAR LOS REGISTROS EN EL DIRECTORIO

Cómo usar REVIEW para encontrar un Registro

a.) Oprima la tecla DIRECTORY en el auricular.

b.) Use las teclas � REVIEW � para encontrar el registro de 
directorio deseado.

c.) Oprima SPEEDIAL o TALK para llamar al nombre/número 
que aparece en la pantalla.

Si no existe un registro de directorio, aparece HOLD DIR KEY TO ADD NEW 
NAME en la pantalla. Vea Cómo crear un registro del directorio en la 
página  .

Cómo encontrar los registros por orden alfabético

a.) Oprima la tecla DIRECTORY en el auricular.

b.) Oprima una tecla de número relacionada con la tecla del 
registro del directorio.

Por ejemplo, si quiere encontrar el registro de Caperucita Roja, oprima 
el 2 hasta que aparezca el primer registro que empiece con “C”.

c.) Oprima REVIEW � para ver los registros adicionales que 
empiezan con la letra “C”.

d.) Oprima SPEEDIAL o TALK para llamar al nombre/número 
que aparece en la pantalla.

CÓMO CREAR SU LISTA DEL DIRECTORIO

Usted puede crear un directorio telefónico personal con 50 nombres y 
números. Una vez que haya creado su directorio telefónico personal, 
puede marcar automáticamente desde el directorio. 

Puede crear su directorio de dos formas:

� Copiando un registro de Caller ID en el directorio.

� Creando un nuevo registro de directorio.

Cómo copiar un registro de Caller ID al Directorio

a.) Oprima la tecla CALLER ID.

b.) Use las teclas � REVIEW � para encontrar el registro 
correcto.

c.) Oprima y sostenga la tecla DIRECTORY. La primera letra del 
nombre de la persona empieza a parpadear.
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Usted puede decidir editar el campo de nombre y de 
número. Para obtener mayores detalles vea Cómo crear 
un registro del directorio. Después de terminar de editar el 
campo de nombre, oprima DIRECTORY para editar el 
campo de número.

d.) Oprima la tecla DIRECTORY. El mensaje NUMBER STORED 
aparece en la pantalla.

Cómo crear un registro del directorio

Puede marcar hasta 16 caracteres en el campo del nombre y 32 
caracteres en el campo del número.

a.) Oprima la tecla DIRECTORY.

b.) Oprima la tecla � REVIEW hasta que aparezca EMPTY 
ENTRIES.

c.) Oprima y sostenga la tecla DIRECTORY hasta que aparezca 
ENTER NAME THEN PRESS DIR (MARQUE NOMBRE, LUEGO 
OPRIMA DIR).

d.) Marque el nombre.

Use el teclado numérico para escribir los caracteres. Vea Cómo incluir 
caracteres alfanuméricos, en la página 20.

Use las teclas � REVIEW � para recorrerse hacia adelante o hacia atrás 
en la línea del campo.

Use la tecla DELETE para borrar una letra o número.

e.) Oprima la tecla DIRECTORY.  Marque el número telefónico.

f.) Oprima la tecla DIRECTORY. El mensaje EDIT NAME THEN 
PRESS DIR aparece en la pantalla.

Cómo editar un registro del directorio

a.) Oprima la tecla DIRECTORY.

b.) Oprima las teclas � REVIEW � hasta que aparezca el 
registro deseado.

c.) Oprima y sostenga la tecla DIRECTORY hasta que aparezca 
ENTER NAME THEN PRESS DIR (MARQUE NOMBRE, LUEGO 
OPRIMA DIR). Edite el número telefónico.

d.) Oprima la tecla DIRECTORY. Edite el número telefónico.

e.) Oprima la tecla DIRECTORY.  El mensaje NUMBER STORED 
aparece en la pantalla.
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Cómo incluir caracteres alfanuméricos

Cada número tiene asignadas una serie de letras. Oprima la letra 
correspondiente hasta que aparezca la letra deseada. Por ejemplo: para 
escribir JOHN: oprima 5 una vez; oprima 6 tres veces; oprima 4 dos 
veces. Finalmente, oprima 6 dos veces. Si la siguiente letra deseada está 
en la misma tecla que la letra que acaba de escribir, oprima la tecla 
REVIEW � para pasar a la siguiente posición. Oprima REVIEW � para 
dejar un espacio en blanco.

Símbolos especiales

También puede usar las teclas * y # para incluir los siguientes símbolos 
en el campo del nombre. Oprima * ó # hasta que aparezca el símbolo 
deseado.

Cómo incluir caracteres especiales

Puede agregar caracteres especiales de la siguiente manera:

� Oprima REVIEW � para agregar un espacio en el campo del 
nombre.

� Si oprime y sostiene FLASH se agrega un flash en el campo del 
número.

� Si oprime y sostiene REDIAL (PAUSA) se agrega una pausa de 
tres segundos en el campo numérico.

Es importante recordar: El teléfono marca el número 
exactamente como aparece en el directorio. Cuando crea 
registros del directorio desde los registros de llamadas, el 
prefijo 1+ se genera automáticamente para todas las claves 
de área que no sean locales. Vea en la página 9.

CÓMO BORRAR REGISTROS DEL DIRECTORIO

Cómo borrar registros individuales del directorio

a.) Oprima DIRECTORY.

b.) Use las teclas � REVIEW � de Quick Lookup Method para 
encontrar el registro que quiere borrar.

c.) Oprima DELETE. Aparecerá DELETE? YES NO.

� Oprima � REVIEW para YES.

� Oprima REVIEW � para NO.

* / @ & ‘ ( ) , - . #
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Cómo borrar todos los registros del directorio

a.) Oprima DIRECTORY.

b.) Use las teclas � REVIEW � que se encuentran en los 
registros.

c.) Oprima y sostenga DELETE. Aparecerá DEL ALL? YES NO.

� Oprima � REVIEW para YES.

� Oprima REVIEW � para NO.

SuperManual.book Page 21 Thursday, March 16, 2000 5:00 PM



CÓMO REVISAR Y BORRAR REGISTROS DEL DIRECTORIO

22

CÓMO REVISAR Y BORRAR REGISTROS DEL 
DIRECTORIO

Para mayor información sobre Caller ID y Call Waiting ID, por favor haga 
referencia a suguía de Referencia de Servicios de Red.

CÓMO REVISAR LOS REGISTROS DE LLAMADAS DESDE LA BASE

a.) Oprima la tecla CALLER ID.

b.) Use las teclas � REVIEW � para recorrer los registros de 
llamadas.

c.) Oprima CALLER ID para regresar al modo inactivo.

En el modo inactivo (aparecen la hora y la fecha):

a.) Oprima la tecla REVIEW � para ver el primer (más antiguo) 
registro de llamada; u oprima la tecla � REVIEW para ver el 
registro de llamada más reciente.

b.) Use las teclas � REVIEW � para recorrer el registro de 
llamada.

c.) La pantalla volverá al modo inactivo después de 25 
segundos.

CÓMO REVISAR LOS REGISTROS DE LLAMADAS DESDE LA BASE

Desde la modalidad de inactivo (aparecen la hora y la fecha):

a.) Oprima la tecla REVIEW � para que aparezca y revise el 
primer registro de llamadas (más antiguo); u oprima � 
REVIEW para que aparezca y revise el registro de llamadas 
más reciente.

b.) Use � REVIEW � para moverse en le registro de llamadas.

c.) La pantalla regresará al modo inactivo después de 25 
segundos.

CÓMO BORRAR UN REGISTRO DE LLAMADA INDIVIDUAL

a.) Oprima CALLER ID o cualquiera de las teclas � REVIEW �.

b.) Use las teclas � REVIEW � para encontrar el registro que 
quiere borrar.

c.) Oprima DELETE. DELETED aparece en la pantalla.

CÓMO BORRAR TODOS LOS REGISTROS DE LLAMADAS

a.) Oprima CALLER ID o cualquiera de las teclas � REVIEW �.

b.) Oprima y sostenga DELETE.   DEL ALL? YES NO aparece en la 
pantalla.

� Oprima � REVIEW para YES.

� Oprima REVIEW � para NO.
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LECTURA DE MENSAJES EN PANTALLA

El teléfono le informa del estado: mostrando los siguientes mensajes:

Nota: Si su pantalla muestra el número solamente, la persona está 
llamando de un área que ofrece el servicio de Caller ID sólo de número, 
o usted podría estar en un área de servicio que sólo muestra el número.

MENSAJE DESCRIPCIÓN

END OF LIST Llegó al final del directorio o de los registros de 
llamadas. Oprima las teclas � REVIEW � para 
ver otros registros.

INCOMPLETE DATA La información de Caller ID que envió la compa-
ñía telefónica está incompleta para esta lla-
mada. No hay problemas con el teléfono.

INTERCOM ACTIVE El intercomunicador entre la base y el auricular 
está activo. 

LONG DISTANCE El mensaje enviado es de una llamada de larga 
distancia. 

MESSAGE WAITING Tiene un mensaje en su buzón. 

NAME UNAVAILABLE La persona está llamando de un área que sólo 
ofrece el servicio de Caller ID de número, o 
usted puede estar en un parea de servicio que 
sólo muestra el número.

NO CALLS No hay registros de llamadas guardados en la 
memoria.

NO DATA SENT El teléfono no recibió información de Caller ID de 
la compañía telefónica.

OUT OF RANGE Usted excedió la máxima distancia entre el auri-
cular y la base, o la base no recibe corriente a 
través del adaptador de CA.

PAGING Esto indica una búsqueda. La base está bus-
cando al auricular.

PRIVATE La persona que llamó decidió bloquear su infor-
mación de caller ID. 

RECHARGE BATTERY La batería del auricular está baja. Coloque el 
auricular en la base para que se recargue.

UNAVAILABLE La información de Caller ID no está disponible 
del área de donde llama la persona.
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RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
¿Tiene problemas con su teléfono? Estos son algunos de los problemas 
más comunes y sus soluciones.

SÍNTOMAS MEDIDA CORRECTIVA

Pantalla en 
blanco o pálida

� Encienda el auricular y colóquelo en la base durante 
varios segundos. Asegúrese de que esté haciendo 
contacto en la base.

� Verifique el adaptador de CA. Asegúrese de que no 
esté dañado y que esté bien conectado a una toma 
de corriente que funcione. También verifique que la 
salida de la pared no esté controlada por un interrup-
tor en la pared.

� Recargue o cambie la batería. Vea Instale la batería 
en la página 7, para mayores detalles.

Caller ID/
Caller ID on 
Call Waiting no 
funcionan cor-
rectamente

� Verifique que esté activo el servicio de Caller ID. 
Llame a la oficina de su compañía telefónica local 
para asegurarse de que estén activos sus servicios. 
Usted puede verificar que Caller ID on Call Waiting 
está funcionando por los tonos dobles que indican 
que está entrando otra llamada; siempre y cuando 
no se esté usando una extensión. 

� Revise el adaptador de CA. Asegúrese de que el 
adaptador no esté dañado y que esté conectado a 
una toma de corriente que funcione. 

� También verifique que el enchufe de pared no esté 
controlado por un interruptor de pared. 

La luz de 
carga no funci-
ona

� Revise que el auricular esté haciendo contacto con la 
base.

� Revise el adaptador de CA. Asegúrese de que el 
adaptador no esté dañado y que esté bien conectado 
a una toma de corriente que funcione. 

� También verifique que la toma de corriente no esté 
controlada por un interruptor en la pared.

Las luces del 
auricular no 
funcionan.

� Verifique que esté encendido el auricular.
� Oprima la tecla TALK para hacer una prueba. Deberá 

encenderse la luz TALK. Vea Instale la batería en la 
página 7 para mayores detalles.

� Verifique haber activado el parámetro de la Luz de 
Llamada Nueva. Vea Luz de llamada nueva en la 
página 11 para obtener las instrucciones.
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INFOR INCOM-
PLETA

� Se distorsionó la información de la llamada antes de 
llegar a la unidad. La estática normal de las líneas 
telefónicas llegan a provocar un mensaje de INFOR 
INCOMPLETA. De persistir esta condición verifique con 
su compañía telefónica para asegurarse de que no 
haya problema con su línea telefónica.

No hay tono 
de marcar

� Verifique que el cable de la línea esté conectado y 
seguro. Verifique que el auricular esté completa-
mente cargado.

� Acerque el auricular a la base. Vea Fuera de rango 
en la página 16.

El teléfono no 
timbra

� Verifique que el CABLE DE LÍNEA esté conectado cor-
rectamente.

� Verifique que el interruptor de encendido/apagado 
del timbre el auricular, esté encendido.

� Verifique que esté encendido el timbre en la base. 
Revise el adaptador de CA. Si el teléfono sigue sin 
timbrar, probablemente se deba a que tiene demasia-
dos aparatos de comunicación conectados a una 
sola línea. Un aparato de comunicación podría ser un 
teléfono, módem o fax.

� Comuníquese a la oficina de su compañía telefónica 
para que lo ayuden a calcular el límite para su casa o 
negocio.

� Acerque el auricular a la base. Vea Fuera de rango 
en la página 16.

La tecla 
PAGE/FIND no 
vocea al auric-
ular

� El auricular no se está comunicando con la base. El 
auricular o el timbre están apagados, el auricular 
está fuera de rango o es necesario recargar o reem-
plazar la batería. Revise el adaptador de CA.

No funciona el 
auricular

� Revise el adaptador de CA. Asegúrese de que no 
esté dañado el adaptador y que esté bien conectado 
a una salida que funcione. También verifique que la 
salida no esté controlada por un interruptor en la 
pared.

� Verifique que esté encendido el auricular.
� Colóquelo en la base durante varios segundos. Cer-

ciórese de que esté haciendo contacto.
� Recargue la batería. Vea Instale la batería en la 

página 7 para mayores detalles.

SÍNTOMAS MEDIDA CORRECTIVA
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CIDCO Incorporated. El Centro de Servicio CIDCO se encuentra en 220 
Cochrane Circle, Morgan Hill, CA 95037. Le recomendamos que todo 
servicio que se le haga a su telephone, lo realice un agente de 
reparaciones autorizado de CIDCO Incorporated.

La luz de Voice 
Mail está 
encendida sin 
que haya men-
sajes en el 
buzón

� Apague manualmente la luz. Oprima la tecla DELETE y 
la tecla de Voice Mail al mismo tiempo.

� Use la opción "Reprograme la Luz de Voice Mail" en 
el modo de Programación. Vea Prenda o apague la 
luz de Voice Mail,  en la pagina 9.

Las teclas de 
los servicios 
de red no fun-
cionan.

� Verifique su servicio. Llame a su compañía telefónica 
para asegurarse de que tiene activado el servicio cor-
recto. Asegúrese de que se esté marcando la con-
traseña correcta. Vea el inserto de los Servicios de 
Red o la información al frente de su directorio 
telefónico. Vea Cómo reprogramar las teclas de los 
Servicios de Red en la página 13.

NO DATA SENT � Verifique su servicio. Llame a su compañía telefónica 
para asegurarse de tener el servicio de Caller ID o 
Call Waiting ID.

� Revise la máquina contestadora. Asegúrese de que 
su máquina contestadora esté programada para con-
testar después de dos timbres.

� Asegúrese de contestar la llamada después de dos 
timbres.

� Verifique Call Forwarding. Cerciórese de que esta 
función esté desactivada. Comuníquese con el Depar-
tamento de su compañía telefónica, si el problema 
continúa más de 24 horas. La oficina central de su 
compañía telefónica podría tener una sobrecarga 
temporal. 

SÍNTOMAS MEDIDA CORRECTIVA
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